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PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

References to the record herein will be "r" followed by the

appropri ate volunme and page nunbers as assigned by the Clerk.

References to the transcripts of trial, penalty phase and
sentencing will be "Tr followed by the appropriate volume and page
nunbers as assigned by the court reporter. References to exhibits

will be the party introducing the exhibit, followed by the Cerk's

nunber for said exhibit.




STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is an appeal from a judgnment and sentence wherein the
death penalty was inposed.

On January 11, 1995, Judge L. P. Haddock, Fourth Judici al
Grcuit Judge, issued a warrant for the arrest of appellant for the
of fense of "Murder;" no degree of honicide was specified therein.
(R. Vol. 1-2). On January 12, 1995, Calvin Jerone Johnson, Jr. was
booked into the Duval County Jail, again on the unspecified offense
of "Murder." (R Vol. 1-3).

On January 13, 1995, Johnson appeared at first appearance
court, where he was determned insolvent, where he exercised his
cam of rights pursuant to the Fifth and Sixth Amendnments of the
United States Constitution relating to silence and counsel, and
where counsel was appointed to represent him (R Vol 1-5; R \Vol.
1-6; R Vol. 1-7).

On January 17, 1995, the Ofice of the Public Defender filed
a certificate of conflict and nmotion to withdraw, citing the fact
that the Ofice of the Public Defender represented the co-defendant
ANTHONY  JOHNSON. (R. Vol . 1-9).

On January 27, 1995, Assistant State Attorney Jay Taylor filed
an information against appellant, alleging charges of second degree
murder, attenpted first degree nurder, hone invasion robbery,
burglary, armed robbery and possession of firearm by convicted
felon. (R. Vol. 1-13). On February 2, 1995, the State filed its

notice of intent to classify defendant as a habitual felony




offender, and its notice of intent to classify defendant as a
habitual violent felony offender. (R Vol. 1-21; R Vol. I-22).

On March 4, 1995, the Duval County Grand Jury returned an
i ndi ctment charging appellant with first degree nurder, attenpted
first degree murder, armed robbery, burglary, and armed robbery.
(R Vol. I-25)1, On March 27, 1996, the State filed its notice of
intent to seek the death penalty. (R Vol. 1-30).

Trial counsel filed the follow ng notions relating to the
death penalty:

a. Motion to Declare Section 921.141, Florida Statutes

Unconstitutional as Applied because of Arbitrariness and jury
Override in Sentencing;

b. Motion to Declare §921.141 and §922.10, Florida
Statutes Unconstitutional because Electrocution is Cruel and
Unusual Puni shnent ;

c. Motion to Declare §782.04 and §921.141 Elorida

Statutes. Unconstitutional because of Treatnment of Mtigating

G rcunst ances;

d. Mtion for Evidentiary Hearing, for Payment of Fees
and Expenses of Expert Wtnesses, Concerning Arbitrary
Application of the Death Penalty;

e. Mtion to Declare §921.141(5) (d) Florida Statutes,

Unconstitutional ;

! Counts three and five of the indictnment invoked Section
775.087, Florida Statutes, but failed to allege what subsection of
Section 775.087 Florida Statutes was being invoked; count two did
not allege that this subsection applied.




f. Motion for Evidentiary Hearing and for Paynment of
Fees and Costs of Expert Wtnesses on the Constitutionality of
Death Qualifications;

g. Mtion to Dismiss and Declare §782.04 and §921.141,

Florida Statutes Unconstitutional for a Variety of Reasons;

h. Motion for Evidentiary Hearing and for Payment of
Fees and costs of Experts and Lay Wtnesses on the
Constitutionality of Death by El ectrocution;

I Motion to Declare that Death is not a Possible
Penalty for Bid Inquiry of Jurors as to Death Qualification
and Declaration that no Bifurcated Proceedings may be had;

3. Motion to Prohibit I nstruction on Aggravating
Factors 5(h) and 5(1i);

k. Motion to Declare Section 921.141(5) (h), Florida

Statutes Unconstitutional;

1. Motion to Declare §921.141, Florida Statutes (1987),
Unconsti tutional ; and
m Motion to Declare Section 921.141(5) (i), Florida

Statutes, Unconstitutional.

(R. Vol. 1-74-179). These notions were denied. (T-Vol.XXIII-153 et
seq. ).

Johnson al so requested that the court require the jury to
consider and return a special verdict, indicating whether the jury
determined first degree was based on a pre-neditation theory or on
the felony nmurder theory. (R Vol. 1-111). That notion was

denied. (T-Vol. XXIII-178). Johnson also filed a notion for




addi tional perenptory challenges, requesting that the trial court
not limt the nunber of peremptory challenges in jury selection.
(R Vol. 1-147). That notion was denied without prejudice to renew
at trial. (T-Vol . XXIII-185).

Johnson al so noved to select separate juries for the guilt and
penalty phase, in order to preserve his presunption of innocence in
the guilt phase. (R Vol. 1-163) . That notion was denied on Apri
26, 1996. (T-Vol . XXIII).

Johnson also filed a notion to sever both offenses and
defendants (R Vol. 11-237); that notion was granted as to
severance of offenses, but denied as to defendants. (T-Vol.XXIII).
Johnson also filed a second notion to sever defendants for purposes
of the penalty phase, alleging that it would not be possible for a
jury to consider aggravating and mtigating circunstances as to
each individual, especially where the co-defendants were brothers.
(R.Vol.II-241; T-Vol.XXV). That notion was denied wthout
prejudice to renew after trial. (R. Vol. 11-245)

Hearing on non-evidentiary notions was held on Friday, April
26, 1996, before the Honorable Hugh A Carithers, GCrcuit Court
Judge, (T-Vol . XXI'11-23). At that tine, Johnson adopted nmany
motions of the co-defendant, including the co-defendant's notion
requesting proper victim inpact evidence, and the co-defendant's
motion for statenent of aggravating circunstances.

Hearing on the notion to sever defendants was held on My 27,
1996. (T-Vol.XxX1V). The notion to sever defendants as to the guilt

phase of the trial was denied; the trial court reserved ruling as




to the question of severance of penalty phase, (T-Vol. XXl V-257).

Jury selection for both appellant and the co-defendant began
on June 10, 1996. (T-Vol . XXVI1-299). One jury was selected to try
both cases.

During the trial, Johnson nade several notions to sever his
trial fromthat of the co-defendant. Johnson's notion for judgnent
of acquittal as to Count 111 was granted in part; the trial court
reduced that charge to a charge of attenpted armed robbery. (T-
Vol . XXXI | -1597); (R Vol . 11-308) |,

Verdict forms submtted to the jury in the guilt phase did not
contain a "sub" or special finding as to whether Calvin Johnson
personally carried a firearm for purposes of 775.087. (R Vol. 11-
257).

Appel lant was found guilty of murder in the first degree, of
attenpted nurder in the first degree, of attenpted robbery with a
firearm of burglary with an assault and of armed robbery.

(R Vol. 11-256-60). Appellant filed a Mdtion for New Trial. (Id.
at 316).

Penalty phase was held on July 12, 1996. (T.Vol.XXXVII).

The trial judge entered a Sentencing Order addressing the
aggravating and mtigating circunstances. (R. Vol. 111-432). The
trial judge determined that the state had proved the follow ng two
aggravating factors beyond a reasonable doubt:

1. The defendant was previously convicted of other felonies
involving the use or threat of violence to sonme person; and

2.  The defendant, in committing the crime for which he is to
be sentenced, was engaged in the conmmssion of the crime of
burglary.




(R. Vol. 111-33). The trial court rejected the state's contention
that separate aggravating factors of nin the conm ssion of the
crime of burglary" and "committed for pecuniary gain" existed.
(Id. at 434).

The trial court had determned that the defendant had proven
one statutory mtigating factor, age; but determined that this
factor was entitled to "very little weight." (Id. at 435). The
trial court addressed the non-mtigating statutory factors
presented by the defendant. The trial court rejected or gave very
little or slight weight to the remaining mtigating circunstances
of defendant, and concluded that the aggravating circunstances
outwei ghed the mitigating circunstances. (I1d. at 435-39). The
trial court inposed the death penalty as to count one (first degree
murder of WIlie Gaines); a life sentence as to count two (the
attenpted first degree nurder of Calvin Gaines); a thirty-year
sentence as to count three (attenpted armed robbery); and a life
sentence for both counts four and five. (Id. at 439-40; Id. at
422) . The trial court inposed three-year mninmm sentences on
counts two, three, and five. (I1d.)

Appellant tinmely filed his notice of appeal.




STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On Decenber 30, 1994, Calvin Johnson was in a car being driven
by Chiffon Bryant; Calvin and his brother, Anthony, were in the
back seat. (T-Vol.XXIX-1080-82) . Chiffon's boyfriend, Shirae
Hickson, sat in the front passenger seat. (Id. at 1081). The nen
were hel ping Chiffon nove; she had been evicted from her apartnent.
(Id. at 1079; T-Vol.XXX-1175).

Chiffon Bryant testified that as the group drove down 21st
Street in Jacksonville, they saw Calvin Gaines ("Big Gaines") in
his front yard, (Id. at 1082). Calvin Gaines was a crack cocaine
deal er. (T.vol .xxx-937). Bryant testified the nen were |aughing
and joking and that she was thinking to herself, "Gosh, he is fat."
(T-Vol . XXX-1089). Bryant testified there was no discussion between
her passengers about what was to happen next; no one had planned
any robbery or shooting. (T-Vol.XXX-1174). According to Bryant,
Cal vin Johnson tapped Anthony Johnson on the shoul der and said
only, "There is Big Gaines right there." (T- Vol . XXX-1089) .
Ant hony Johnson had |eisurely mentioned that "Big Gaines" owed him
money. (T- Vol . XXX-1090) .

Anthony told Chiffon "Pull over, pull over. | can get ny
money now. " (Id. at 1090) , Anthony Johnson directed Chiffon to
pul | over. (Id.). Chiffon testified both Calvin and Anthony got
out of the car; according to her, both were carrying guns. (Id. at
1092) . Chiffon claimed that she could see Anthony's gun tucked
into his belt with his shirt pulled over it, and that she could see

Calvin's gun "up under his shirt in the back of his pants.” (Id.).




Chiffon described Anthony's gun as an "automatic, sem -automatic;"”

and as "a larger gun." (Id.). According to Bryant, Calvin carried
a .22. (Id. at 1093). Bryant testified she drove away and that
when she returned, she saw "Big" Gaines lying on the ground.  (Id.
at 1093).

Bryant testified that she had been arrested after being
interviewed by Detective Scott.? Bryant adnmitted that she had
lied to Detective Scott on the occasion of her first interview wth
him but that she had cooperated with him afterward. (T-XXX-1107-
08). Bryant was initially charged in the same information as
appel lant with unrelated charges ©of burglary of a dwelling and
robbery. (R-Vol.I-13-16). Bryant testified that she had pleaded
guilty to two counts of arned robbery and one count of accessory to
mur der . (T- XXI X-1069) . Bryant also testified that her exposure
woul d have been life in prison for the offenses. (Id. at 1072-73).
Br yant testified that she was hoping to receive a good
recomrendation from the state for her sentencing. (Id. at 1073).

Bryant testified that Shirae Hickson was her boyfriend, and
that she had two children with him  (Id. at 1074). In fact, one
of the children Ms. Bryant had with Shirae Hickson was born while
she was incarcerated on these charges.  (T-XXX-1111). M. Bryant

testified that she would always |ove Shirae Hickson, and that she

wote him letters in jail. (Id. at 1114).

2In opening statement, Assistant State Attorney Jay Taylor
told the jurors Chiffon Bryant was a co-defendant, and was charged
with the "same crimes that these nmen are charged with." T-
Vol.XXVIII-788).




Bryant wote letters to Shirae Hickson so he would know what
her previous testinony had been. (Id. at 1133). In the first of
her letters, she reiterated that Shirae Hickson, Anthony Johnson,
and Calvin Johnson were in the car. (I4.). Bryant reiterated her
entire version of the facts in a letter to Shirae Hickson. (Id. at
1133-38). Ms. Bryant's second letter instructed Shirae Hickson to
stay "in contact with each other," and instructed himto " [£]lush
this after you read and renenber it. Flush it.» (Id. at 1139).
That letter again reiterated Bryant's version of the events of
Decenber 30, 1994, and pleaded with Shirae Hickson to "please try
to remenber all of this.” (Id. at 1139-43).

In a third letter, Bryant requested Shirae to give her
information in order to prepare herself for deposition. (Id. at
1144-46). In that letter, Bryant reiterated that it was only by
chance that we ran into "Big" Gaines, (Id. at 1144). In the final
letter Ms. Bryant wote to Shirae Hickson while incarcerated, she
expl ai ned her plea agreement with the state, and inforned Hickson
that she had not received a "cap." (Id. at 1147) ., In her letter,
Chiffon Bryant stated:

They claim it would make me | ook
like a nore credible and better
witness if | could say that | could
get a long time in prison instead of
testifying truthfully or maybe they
plan on giving me a long time, but I
have faith in God that he is not
going to let that happen, that he is
going to send me hone soon.

10




(Id. at 1147).

Ms. Bryant had remarked in her letter that she and Shirae were
"two lovers together forever," and that they would "stick together
until this is over." (Id. at 1151). Bryant admtted that one of
the reasons it was inportant for the two of them to stick together
was so that the jury did not think that one of them was |ying.
(Id. at 1151-52).

Li nsey Wl ker was driving by the Gaines' home at the sane tine
as Chiffon Bryant, Shirae Hi xon, and the Bryants. (T-Vol . XXX-
1190). Valker saw Calvin »Big" Gaines with his arms up in the air
and a guy wth a gun in his hand. (Id. at 1191). V|l ker drove
about two houses down, made a U-turn and drove past the Gaines'
home agai n, (1d.) . As he turned his car around, Walker saw
Ant hony Johnson fire shots at Calvin Gaines. (Id. at 1191-92). On
cross-exam nation, \Wal ker adm tted he had seen "Big" Gai nes and
Anthony "outside fighting." (Id. at 1201). Walker clainmed he saw
Cal vin Johnson running out of the Gaines' hone. (Id. at 1192).
Val ker testified the man running out of the house had been between
five-foot-nine and five-foot-ten. (Id. at 1202).

Shae Brookins testified that on Decenber 30, 1994, he was
working at the Silver Mon Gas Conpany on east Twenty-first Street
near the Gaines' home. (T-VOl.XXX-1205-06) . Brooking had
previously purchased crack cocaine from Calvin "Big" Gai nes;

according to Brookins, Gaines had been selling dope around the tine

11




of the shooting.® (Id. at 1214; 1d. at 1216). Brookins testified
that on the day of the shooting, he had wal ked by Gaines' front
yard, and had seen Gaines "just talking" to Anthony Johnson, (1d.
at 1218).

Brooking testified that he heard gunshots, then turned around
to see "Big" (aines' father come out of the house with a .25 and
fall down. (Id. at 1218-19). Brookins testified that when the
el der M. Gaines had conme out, he was "shooting a .25 at them."
(Id. at 1221). In a prior deposition, Brookins had stated that the
other man with Anthony had "turned around and started pow, pow,
pow, pow, pow," when Daddy Gaines '"came out there and started
shooting a .25 at them"” (Id. at 1221). In Brookins' prior
deposition, he had testified that he had seen Daddy Gaines cone out
of the house with a .25, "trying to protect his boy because he had
done been shot."

Amanda Gaines testified that she |lived at 1431 East 21st
Street with her son Calvin Gaines, and her husband, WIlie Gaines
On Decenber 30, 1994, Ms. Gaines was talking to a friend on the
t el ephone, when she | ooked down the hall and saw "thig guy" come in
wi th her husband. (T. Vol. XXl X-972). Amanda Gaines testified that
she saw the guy behind her husband, and a gun in [the guy's] hand.

(Id. at 973). At trial Ms. Gines twice identified co-defendant

*The state described Calvin Gaines as a drug dealer in opening
st at enent. (T-Vol.XXVIII-786) .

12




Anthony Johnson as this "guy" or this man.* (T-Vol. XX X-984-89).

Ms. Gaines testified that she went to the back of the house
and then cane back to the front room Wen she cane down the hall
her husband was sitting in his chair in the living room (Id. at
973-74). Ms. Gaines said that the man with her husband (whom she
identified as co-defendant Anthony Johnson) saw her, and told her
not to go into the back of the house. (Id at 975). Ms. Gines ran
away screamng "Don’t kill us, don't kill us. W don't have drugs.
We don't have noney." (Id. at 975).

Ms. Gaines could not see what occurred after that, but heard
a gun shot. (Id. at 977). Ms. Gines testified that her husband
kept a gun under the edge of the sofa. (Id. at 982). Ms. Gaines
also testified that to the best of her recollection, nothing was
taken from the inside of her home -- no noney, no jewelry --
nothing of any value. (Id. at 992).

Wllie Gaines was admtted to the hospital with five gun shot
wounds; he died one week later. (Id. at 990). Assi stant  Medi cal
Exami ner Bonifacio Floro testified that he [Florol had recovered
three . 380 bullets during the autopsy of Gaines. (Id. at 1047, Id.
at 1054; I1d4. at 1057).

Dr. Floro testified that the gun shot wound nunmber two to

Gai nes' right shoulder was a non-fatal wound, as was the gun shot

41y fact, after the first tine Ms. Gaines identified the co-
def endant Ant hony Johnson as the shooter, the state attorney
requested the judge order all black nales in the courtroomto stand
and renove their glasses. It was after the court had ordered this
that Ms. Gaines nade the second identification of Anthony Johnson
as the shooter,

13




wound to the upper arm (Id. at 1059-60). Dr. Floro also testified
that gun shot wound nunber three to the left anterior chest was
al so non-fatal providing that imediate treatnment occurred. (Id. at
1061) . Dr. Floro also indicated that gun shot wound number five to
the right hand was also non-fatal. (Id. at 1063). Floro's opinion
was that WIllie Gaines had died from pneunonia resulting from
gunshot wounds. (Id. at 1064). Floro also indicated that the

seventy-six year old M. Gines suffered from cirrhosis of the

liver as well. (Id. at 1064).
Co- def endant Ant hony Johnson testified in his own behalf. (T-
Vol .XXXTII-1625). Anthony Johnson testified that he knew Calvin

"Big" Gaines from the neighborhood, and that earlier in 1994, he
and "Big" had made side bets on sone dice players. (Id. at 1627-
29) . Anthony Johnson testified he placed approxinmately $600.00 up,
and "Big" Gaines said that he could cover it. (Id. at 1630).
Ant hony Johnson testified that "Big" Gaines was a cocaine dealer.
(Id. at 1625-30). Ant hony Johnson testified that he won the bet
but never collected his noney from M. GGaines.

On Decenber 30, 1994, Chiffon "Brick" Bryant and Shirae
Hickson asked Anthony Johnson to help "Brick" nove, and came by to
pi ck him up. (Id. at 1632-34). The trio then proceeded to Calvin
Johnson's house, but Shirae and Chiffon would not wait for Calvin
to get ready, so they went on. (Id. at 1634-35). According to
Ant hony Johnson, Calvin said he would take the bus and neet him at

their nother's house. (Id.). 1635).

14




Ant hony Johnson testified that he, Chiffon "Brick" Bryant, and
Shirae Hickgon drove to the Washington Heights Apartment Conplex to
visit Ms. Bryant's aunt, then went to Burger King for breakfast.
(Id. at 1635-36). After that, the trio drove by Calvin "Big"
Gai nes' residence, and Anthony Johnson asked Chiffon "Brick" Bryant
to pull over so that he could "catch that guy!" (1d. at 1637).

Bryant pulled over, and Anthony Johnson and Shirae Hickson got
out of the car. They wal ked down the sidewalk to M. Gines' hone.
(Id. at 1639). Anthony Johnson testified that he approached Calvin
Gai nes, who was sitting in the left driver's side of a car, and
said "Wat's up?" (Id. at 1639). Anthony Johnson testified that
Calvin "Bigm" Gaines "just laughed and said 'Wat's up guy?’" (Id.
at 1639). Anthony Johnson was adamant that "Big" recogni zed him
(Id.) .

Ant hony Johnson related that Calvin "Big" Gaines had a large

quantity of crack cocaine in his car, and that Anthony asked "Big"

about the noney from the ganbling debt. According to Anthony,
"Big" Gaines said "I don't have it. | don't have none of it right
now and | said you don't have none of it." (Id. at 1641). Anthony

Johnson testified that "Big" Gaines then decided to give him half
of the debt. (Id. at 1641).

Ant hony Johnson testified that he had squatted down next to
the open car door in order to talk to "Big" Gai nes. (Id. at 1645).
Ant hony Johnson testified that he heard the front door of the
Gai nes' residence open and soneone conme out. (Id.). Anthony

Johnson saw an "older guy" cone out of the house and call to "Big"

15




Gai nes. (I1d. at 1646). According to Anthony, "Big" Gaines said

"It’s alright. They are alright." (Id. at 1646-47). During this
time Anthony Johnson assuned that Shirae Hickson was still waiting
at the back of "Big" Gaines' car. (Id.).

Ant hony Johnson testified that "Big" Gaines pulled out a large
sum of noney and peel ed off $300.00 fromit. (Id. at 1648). "Big"

Gaines then offered some collateral to Anthony for the balance of

the debt. (Id.) . Gai nes gave Anthony Johnson his cellular
tel ephone to hold until the rest of the noney was paid. (Id. at
1649) .

Ant hony Johnson then testified he heard the sound of a shot
off the front porch of the house, and while still kneeling, |ooked
t hrough the opposite car w ndow. (Id. at 1651). Anthony Johnson
testified he observed an elderly guy with a gun in his hand pointed
at Shirae Hickson. (Id.) . Ant hony Johnson testified he then
kneel ed down further and heard a |lot nore shooting. (Id. at 1652) ,

Ant hony Johnson testified that Calvin Gaines then got out of
the car and quickly ran to the back of his car near the sidewal k.
(Id. at 1653). Anthony testified that "Big" Gaines then attenpted
to pull a gun, and that Anthony feared for his life. (I1d. at
1654) . Ant hony testified that he attenpted to reach for "Big"®
Gaines' gun, but that he was unable to get it away from Gaines.
(Id. at 1655). Anthony Johnson testified that he then shot "Big"
Gai nes. (Id. at 1655-56).

Edward Mason, a four-time convicted felon, testified against

Cal vin Johnson. (T-Vol.XXXI-1364; 1395). Mason testified that
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after looking at a newspaper clipping from The Florida Star wth
Calvin Johnson, that Calvin Johnson had said the police would be
| ooking for him (Id. at 1365). Mason, a crack cocaine user and
dealer,® had approached Calvin Johnson because he had "needed a
handgun for protection , ., [for] the things that [he] was doing
on the street.” (Id. at 1366). According to Mson, Calvin told
him he had two guns for Mason and that if Mason sold one, he could
keep the other. (Id.).

On the occasion of his encounters with Calvin Johnson, Mason
was under the influence of crack cocaine. (Id. at 1396-97). Mason
claimed that Johnson had told him the people involved had gone to
the Gaines' honme "to do a robbery" and that "the guy bucked him"
(Id. at 1368). Mason testified that at the tine he testified he
was an inmate at the Duval County Jail on charges on sale of crack
cocaine. (Id. at 1376). Mason testified he had been charged as a
habi tual offender in that case. (Id. at 1377). Three of Mason's
four prior felonies were for cocaine sales; the fourth was for
possession of a firearm by a convicted felon. (Ig. at 1378; 1395-
96) .

Mason testified that he had received two guns from Johnson--a
.380 which was | oaded and a .45 with no amunition. (Id. at 1383).
Mason testified he sold the ,45, and kept the .380 for hinself.

Mason was supposed to have given Calvin paynent for the gun, but

_5In opening, the sate characterized Ed Mison as a "habitual
cocai ne sal esman.” (T-Vol.XXVIII-790).
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eventually he used the noney to support his crack cocaine habit..
(Id. at 1384).

Firearnms expert testinony established that of the thirteen
shell casings and three projectiles that were submtted for
exam nation, that there were eight fired .380 cartridge casings,
and two . 380 netal jacketed bullets. (T. Vol . XXXII-1555-76).
Firearns expert Peter Lardizabal testified that no actual firearm
had been turned into him for testing. (1Id. at 1576).

Over objection from Calvin Johnson's trial counsel, the state
called correctional officer Tracy Hawes. (T. Vol. XXXII-1579).
O ficer Hawes testified that in January of 1995, he was the
security and operations officer for the Pre-trial Detention Center
in Duval County. (Id.). Hawes testified that he was in charge of
all the lock devises, keys, fire equipnent and all of our "high
risk inmates." (1d.) , Hawes testified that on January 31, 1995, he
searched the co-defendant Anthony Johnson's jail cell where he
found a hand-cuff key. (Id. at 1583). No ot her testinony was
presented regarding the source of the hand-cuff key, or about
Ant hony Johnson's intentions in regard to the key.

Detective Herbert L. Scott of the Jacksonville Sheriff's
O fice Homcide Ofice testified that he was responsible for the
I nvestigation into the nurder of WIlie Gaines and the shooting of
Calvin Gines. (T. Vol. XXXII-1519). Scott testified that in the
course of his investigation he interviewed Cndy Cark on January
10, 1995. (1d.). According to Scott, Cindy Cark told him that

Ant hony Johnson had said to her that "he had screwed up real bad
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and he should have finished the job." (Id.), Scott also testified
that the co-defendant Anthony Johnson had said "the only thing that
he knew about [the nurder and the shooting] was what he had seen on
television and that he had never hurt anybody." (Id. at 1524).
Scott explained that co-defendant Anthony Johnson had told him that
he [ Ant hony] had been hiding in the attic of a house which the
detectives had previously searched. (Id. at 1524).

Detective Scott also related an out-of-court st at enent
purportedly made by appellant Calvin Johnson. According to Scott,
Cal vin Johnson told himthat he had been at home with Yvonne Phelps
on the norning of Decenber 30, 1994, then left and caught a bus to
his nother's hone at 4117 Santee Road. (Id. at 1531). Scott said
that Calvin Johnson told himthat he had been at his nother's house
until after dark when he caught a cab from there to neet his

girlfriend at her place of enploynment. (Id.).

PENALTY PHASE

The sole exhibits which the state introduced at the penalty
phase were informations against appellant from previously-filed
cases and the corresponding judgnents and sentences. (T-Vol.
XXXVI | - 2215; state's exhibits 3 and 4, penalty phase; T-Vol.
XXXVI | -2216; state's exhibits 5 and 6, penalty phase). Exhibits
three and four dealt with Calvin Johnson's prior charge involving
an aggravated assault against his brother and co-defendant,
Ant hony; exhibits five and six involved an aggravated battery upon

a person named David G eenwall. The state relied upon the facts
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and the evidence produced during the guilt portion of the trial for
the remainder of its case in the penalty phase. (T-Vol . XXXVII-
2220)

In the penalty phase, Ruth Johnson (the mother of Calvin and
Anthony Johnson) testified. (T. Vol. XXXVII-2222). Ms. Johnson
testified that she and her husband had four children, and that
Cal vin was the ol dest. (1d. at 2223). Ms. Johnson testified that
Calvin had been twenty-three years old in Decenber of 1994, (Id. at
2227). Ms. Johnson testified that Calvin had attended Raines Hi gh
School, where he played football; and before that he had attended
R bault Junior H gh School where he had played both football and
basket bal | . (1d. at 2228). Ms. Johnson testified that when
Calvin was thirteen, he had been hit by a car while riding his
bicycle. (1d. at 2228). Ms. Johnson testified that the injuries
were so severe that Calvin was required to take his school |essons
at home. (Id. at 2228).

Ms. Johnson testified that Calvin was hel pful and respectful
around the house and always treated the neighbors wth respect.
(Id. at 2229). Ms. Johnson testified that Calvin had worked on
the construction of the new Acosta bridge, and went to work
everyday at 6 o'clock in the norning. (Id. at 2229-30). M s.
Johnson also testified that Calvin had previously worked for her
brother-in-law s cleaning service, Jackson and Jackson C eaning
Service in Al bany, GCeorgia. (Id. at 22230-31).

In the penalty phase, Anthony Johnson testified about Calvin's

relationship with his [Anthony's] girlfriend and their children.
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(Id. at 2243). Anthony Johnson explained that Calvin Johnson was
an uncle to their children, and exhibited love and affection for
all of the children. (Id. at 2258).  Anthony Johnson expl ai ned
that both he and Calvin Johnson had been placed in foster care as
children and that their father had tied them up in order to beat
them (I4. at 2258).

Ant hony Johnson also testified about the incident in which
Cal vin Johnson had been arrested for aggravated assault--where he
was the purported victim (Id. at 2266). Ant hony Johnson
testified that he had not been injured in that fight and that a
nei ghbor had called the police. (Id.). Anthony Johnson testified
that as the victimin that case he had not sought to pursue any
crimnal prosecution against his brother Calvin. (Id at 2266).
Anthony explained that it had just been a "misunderstanding," and
that he did not harbor any bad feelings against his brother Calvin.
(Id. at 2266-67) .

Calvin Johnson testified at the penalty phase. (Id. at 2270).
Cal vin Johnson testified that his nmother had tried to keep his
father off of the boys, but that he regularly beat them (Id. at
2271-72). Calvin testified that he and Anthony were '"used to the
tie up." (Id. at 2272). Cal vin Johnson explained that he had an
ei ght-year old daughter who resided in Al bany, Georgia, and that he
worked in Albany for his uncle, Frank Jackson. (Id. at 2272-73).
M. Johnson also explained that he worked for Aneriforce in

constructing the Acosta bridge. (Id. at 2272).
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SENTENCI NG HEARI NG

Subsequent to the recomendation of the jury, the trial court
held a further sentencing hearing. (T-Vol.XL) . Trial counsel
presented evidence that Chiffon Bryant had been sentenced to a
sentence of time served--not the life inprisonment sentence which
she had testified she expected to receive. (Defense Exhibit 1).

Shirley Tamul® testified on behalf of Calvin Johnson. Ms.
Tamul testified that in March of 1988 she had been a district in-
take counselor with the Department of Health and Rehabilitative
Services, assigned to a status offender unit. (T-Vol . XL-2396). In
that position, Ms. Tamul worked with children who were ungovernable
in the home, who had committed sone kind of "status offense", and
who were having difficulty. (Id.). Ms. Tanul explained that a
status offense was an offense commtted by a juvenile such as
running away or not going to school, that was not a crimnal
of fense. (Id.).

Ms. Tanul had been assigned to the Johnson famly after the
famly had been referred to the Youth Crisis Center. According to
Ms. Tamul, the children would not return to the famly hone, and
the famly refused to accept them (Id. at 2397). M. Tamul
expl ained that the bonding between the children [Anthony and
Calvin] and the parents was very, very poor, particularly between
the boys and their father." (Id.). Ms. Tamul described an

incident where the children's father had tied up Anthony in order

"The record reflects Ms. Tanmul's last nane as "Tammell;" the
correct spelling is "Tamul."
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to beat him (Id. at 2397-98). According to M. Tanul, the boys
recounted incidents of physical abuse. (Id.). In fact, in her
pre-di sposition report witten in advance of the judicial
determination where the children would have been placed at that
time, M. Tamul noted that the children would be risk if returned
to their parents' hone. (Id. at 2398-99).

Ms. Tamul testified that Calvin sinply didn't want to go homne-
-that he felt that if he went home he was going to be abused. (Id.
at 2400). Ms. Tamul remenbered Calvin Johnson as being pleasant
and always polite and courteous, According to M. Tanul, Calvin
Johnson was never disrespectful to her or to any other of the
adults, and did well in the energency shelter care. (Id.) .

Ms. Tanmul testified that the co-defendant Anthony was "a real
behavior problem" (Id. at 2402). She described Anthony as having
been moved from facility to facility, and related the difficulty
whi ch she had in finding placenent locations that would accept
Ant hony. (Id.). For that reason, Ms. Tamul concluded she had not
been able to spend as much time with Calvin asshe would have |iked

to. (Id. at 2400-01).
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SUMMARY O F ARGUMENT

Appel l ant argues that the trial court erred in denying his
pre-trial notions to sever his trial fromthat of his co-defendant,
Anthony Johnson, and that the trial court erred in refusing to
grant a severance on the severaloccasions during the trial that

such a notion was made. Appellant cites Roundtree v. State, 546

S0.2d 1042 (Fla. 1989), in support of this contention.

Appel l ant also argues that the trial court erred in permtting
the state to introduce testinony relating to the co-defendant's
possession of a handcuff key while incarcerated in the Duval County
Jail. Appel l ant asserts that said evidence was totally irrelevant
and so prejudicial to himthat it warrants reversal of this cause
for a new trial. There was no evidence tending to suggest that
appel ant had any know edge of the co-defendant's possession of a
handcuff key; noreover, the state introduced no evidence to
establ i sh whether the co-defendant had intended to use the handcuff
key in any illegal way.

Appel l ant asserts that the trial court erred in the weight it
assigned to the aggravating circunstance "previously convicted of
felony involving use or threat of violence." Appel l ant  cites

Slawson v. State, 619 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1993), in support of his

contention that the trial court would have given less weight to
this aggravator had the court carefully analyzed the wunderlying
facts of the prior cases.

Appel | ant next asserts that the inposition of the death

penalty is disproportionate in this case when conpared with other
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capital cases, and relies on Voorhees v. State, 22 F.L.W. S 357

(Fla. June 19, 1997); Terry v. State, 668 go.2d 954 (Fla. 1996);

and Kranmer v. State, 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993), for the proposition

that the facts of this case do not warrant the inposition of the
death penalty.

Finally, appellant argues that the trial court erred in
i nposing three-year mninmunmuandatory sentences pursuant to section

775.087, Florida Statues, when the jury nade no specific finding

that the appellant personally possessed the handgun, or when the
state had failed to allege section 775.087 in the charging

docunent . Appellant cites Wallace v. State, 689 So.2d 1159 (Fla.

4th DCA 1997); Hernandez v. State, 621 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1993); and

Earnest v. State, 351 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1997), in support of this

ar gunent .
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| SSUE 1
THE TRI AL COURT ERRED | N DENYI NG
APPELLANT'S MOTI ON FOR SEVERANCE OF
HS TRIAL FROM THAT ofF THE CO
DEFENDANT

Appellant filed a pre-trial notion to sever his trial from
that of his co-defendant, Anthony Johnson. (R-Vol.II-237), and a
pre-trial motion to sever the penalty phase from that of the co-
def endant . (R-Vol.II-241). The trial court's denial of those
motions, coupled with the denial of the repeated notions for
severance nmade during the trial deprived appellant of his right to
a fair trial.

At trial the state introduced hearsay testimony of Anthony
Johnson's particularly incrimnating statenments, and introduced
testinony relating to the co-defendant Anthony Johnson's alleged
possession of a handcuff key while incarcerated at the pre-trial
detention facility. None of this testimony was admissible as to
appel | ant.

Florida Rule of Crimnal Procedure 3.152(b) requires that the
court "shall" order a severance of defendants where appropriate to
pronote a fair determnation of guilt or innocence.

In the instant case, the trial court's denial of the pre-trial
and in-trial notions for severance resulted in the jury hearing
evi dence which was inadm ssible against appellant and which was so
prejudicial against appellant as to require anew trial. The tria
court's denial of appellant's repeated requests for a severance

from the trial of the co-defendant constituted an abuse of
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di scretion. oeq. , Roundtree wv. State, 546 So.2d 1042 (Fla.
1989) .
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| SSUE 11

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERM TTI NG
THE  TESTI MONY RELATING TO CO
DEFENDANT' S POSSESSI ON OF A HAND-
CUFF KEY

Over objection of trial counsel for appellant, the trial court
permtted testinony relating to the co-defendant's "possession” of
a handcuff key while he was incarcerated at the Pre-trial Detention
Facility, (T-Vol . XXXI'1-1579). The trial court erred in permtting
this testinony to be adm tted agai nst appell ant because it was
irrelevant under any theory of crimnal liability and because it
was extrenely prejudicial to appellant.

Oficer Hawes testified that in January of 1995 he was the
security and operations officer for the Pretrial Detention Center
in Duval County. (Id.). Hawes testified that he was in charge of
all the lock devises, keys, fire equipnent and all of our "high
risk inmates." (Id.). Hawes testified that on January 31, 1995, .he
searched the co-defendant Anthony Johnson's jail cell where he
found a hand-cuff key, which he said "could help facilitate an
escape. " (Id. at 1583). No other testinony was presented
regarding the source of the hand-cuff key, or about Anthony
Johnson's intentions in regard to the key. No testinony at all was
presented to establish appellant had any know edge of or connection
wth the key.

Evidence as to flight which is offered as consciousness of
guilt nust be weighed and neasured by its degree of relevance to

the issues in the case. Fenelon v. State, 594 8o0.2d4 292 (Fla.
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1992) .7 Under the rule of State v. St. Jean, 658 go.2d 1056 (Fla.

5th pDca 1995), it is necessary that there be evidence other than
the "flight" [attenpt to escape custody] to show that the fleeing
was to avoid prosecution, In addition, in order for such evidence
to be adm ssible against a co-defendant under the principal theory,
the elements of the principal requirement would necessarily cone
into play.

In this case there was neither: no evidence other than the
nmere possession of a handcuff key by the co-defendant was
i ntroduced, and certainly no evidence was introduced to show that
appel l ant had any know edge of or consciously participated in the
co-defendant's activities, Because this evidence was so highly
prejudicial, and so far renoved from any issue relating to
appellant's guilt, the trial court erred in permtting the sane to
be introduced at the trial. In order for this evidence to have
been adm ssi bl e agai nst Cal vin Johnson, the actions of the co-
def endant nust have indicated intent to avoid detection or capture
so as to be "properly translated into consciousness of guilt,"”

LeFevre v. State, 585 So0.2d 457 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

Because of the trial court's inpermssible admssion of this
testinmony into evidence, appellant's convictions must be reversed,

and this cause renanded for a new trial.

"The flight instruction was not instructed and was not given
in this case.
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| SSUE 111
THE TRI AL COURT ERRED I N | MPOSI NG
THREE-YEAR MANDATORY SENTENCES WHEN
THERE WAS NO SPECI FIC JURY FI NDI NG
THAT APPELLANT HAD ACTUALLY
PERSONALLY CARRIED A FIREARM IN
VI OLATION OF 775.087, FLORI DA
STATUTES
Appel l ant was charged in counts two, three and five of the
indictment as follows:
COUNT CHARGE
[ ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MJURDER [of Calvin Gaines]
11 ATTEMPTED ROBBERY [of WIlie Gaines]
Vv ROBBERY WTH A FI REARM [of Calvin Gaines]
(R. Vol . 1-25). Counts three and five alleged a violation of

Section 775.087, Florida Statutes, but neither specified which sub-

provision of Section 775.087 applied. (R Vol. 1-25-29). Count two
made no reference to Section 775.087.

In its judgnent and sentence, the trial court inposed the
three-year mnimum nmandatory sentence provision of Section 775.087

(2), Florida Statutes, asto counts two, three and five. (R. Vol .

I11-430).%°

The verdict forms submitted to the jurors as to counts three
and five did not provide for the "sub-finding" required to inpose
the three-year mninmum nmandatory against appellant, and no such
findings were made by the court. (R-Vol.I11-257, 258 and 260).

Moreover, count two did not allege any violation of Section

8 Actually, Section 775.087 had also been alleged in Count |
-- the first degree murder count -- but no m ni rum nmandatory
sentence was inposed as to that count.
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775.087. Therefore, the trial court erred in inposing the m ninmm
mandatory sentences as to counts two, three and five. It is clear
that in order for the mninum nandatory sentence to be inposed,
appel | ant nust have personally carried the firearm - the possession
of firearm which invokes the mninum mandatory can not be decided
on a principal or constructive possession theory.
Florida Statute Section 775.087 (1995), provides as follows:
(2) Any person who is convicted of . . . nurder .
robbery, burglary or aggravated assault . . . and who had in
possession a firearm" as defined in Section 790.001(6), . .
shall be sentenced to a mninmumterm of inprisonment 3
cal endar years,
The term "possession" as used in Section 775.087(2), Florida

Statutes, clearly does not enconpass vicarious possession. See,

Her nandez v, State, 621 S0.2d 1353 (Fla.1993); Earnest v. State,

351 80.2d 957 (Fla.1977); and Wallace v. State, 689 So.2d. 1159

(Fla. 4th DCA 1997). See also Deroses v. State, 22 F.L.W D 1841
(Fla. 3d DCA July 30, 1997).

Because the trial court erred in inmposing mninmm nandatory
three-year sentences as to counts two, three and five, the mninmm
mandatory portions of those sentences should be vacated and set

aside, and this cause remanded for resentencing.
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| SSUE |V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS
ASSI GNMENT oF VWEIGHT TO THE
AGGRAVATI NG Cl RCUMSTANCE OF
"PREVI QUSLY CONVI CTED oOF  FELONY
[ NVOLVI NG USE OR THREAT OF VI OLENCE"

In its sentencing order, the trial court determned that the

following aggravating factor existed:

1. The Def endant was previously_convicted of
other felonies involving the use or
threat of violence to sonme person: on
Apri l 21, 1989, the Defendant was

convicted of aggravated assault for
shooting a firearm at his brother,
Ant hony Wayne Johnson. On Cctober 19,
1989, he was convicted of aggravated
battery for shooting one David G eenwal d.
In addition, the Defendant was convicted
in this cause of the contenporaneous
crimes of the robbery with a firearm and
the attenpted nurder of a separate
victim Calvin Gaines. This aggravating
ci rcunst ances has proven beyond a
reasonabl e doubt.

(R.Vol.III-433).

The trial court erred in assigning weight to this aggravating
factor. This court has previously held that it is only [ogical
that the trial court would consider the circunstances underlying
such an aggravating factor. Slawson v. State, 619 So.2d 255 (Fla.
1993).

One of the "prior crimes of violence” upon which the trial
court relied involved an incident between appellant and his
brother. Appellant's brother Anthony Johnson testified that he had
not been injured in the fight, and that a neighbor had called the
police. (R-Vol.XXVIII-2266). Anthony Johnson testified that he
had not wanted to pursue any crimnal charges against his brother
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Cal vin, and  that the whole thing had been just a
“m sunder st andi ng. " (Id. at 2266-67). The second crime of
vi ol ence upon which the court relied was a 1989 incident involving
acrack cocai ne deal. The arrest and booking report for this
of fense indicated that Calvin Johnson fired shots because soneone
had attenpted to steal cocaine from him (T-Vol.XL-2417). The
other evidence of "prior crimes of vioclence" arises from
appel lant's convictions for contenporaneous crines. The evi dence
tending to prove the aggravator of "prior crimes of violence" in
this case is sinply not extensive.

Clearly, if this aggravating circunstance had been assigned
the appropriate weight by the trial judge, the result of the
wei ghing of the aggravating and mtigating circunstances woul d have

been different. See e.qg. Herring v. State, 580 So.2d 135 (Fla.

1991). When the clained aggravating circunstances are correctly
wei ghed, it becones clear that the facts of this case do not nerit
the inmposition of the death penalty, The death penalty should be
vacated and this cause should be remanded for inposition of a life

sentence as to Count One.
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| SSUE V
THE EVI DENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE
TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT THE
DEFENDANT WAS ENGAGED IN THE
COW SSION OF THE CRIME OF BURGLARY
DURING THE COWM SSION OF THI'S CRI ME

In its sentencing order, the trial court determined that the
state had proved beyond a reasonable doubt that the aggravating
factor of "commission of a nurder while the defendant was engaged
in burglary" had been proved. (R-Vol.III-435). After a thorough
review of the record, it is clear that the trial court erred in
determning that this aggravating factor existed, because there was
insufficient evidence to prove a burglary had occurred beyond a
reasonabl e doubt.

There is substantial confusion about the factual scenario
underlying the second aggravator which the trial court determ ned
to exist. In its sentencing order, the trial court made
conclusions of fact which were not supported by the evidence. For
exanple, in subsection Il, paragraph (&) (2), of its sentencing
order, the trial court stated

The Defendant, and his co-defendant,

Anthony Wayne Johnson, originally

went to the residence of Wllie

Gai nes for the purpose of robbing

his son, Calvin Gaines, who al so

resided there.
(R-Vol.XXX-433-34) . The testinony presented by the state was
conpl etely the opposite: state witness Chiffon Bryant testified
that there had been no discussion between Anthony Johnson and
Cal vin Johnson regarding any robbery -- that Anthony Johnson nerely
asked her to stop the car so that he could collect his noney from
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Cal vin Gai nes. (T-Vol.XXX-1174). Anthony Johnson testified at
trial that "Big" Gaines, who was a crack dealer, had placed a side
bet on a dice game with himearlier in the year and owed hi m noney.
(T- Vol . XXXI | - 1627- 29) .
The trial court also concluded that:
Whil e Anthony Johnson initiated the
armed robbery of Calvin Gaines, then

the Defendant took WIlie Gaines at
gunpoi nt and forcibly entered the

resi dence.
(R-Vol.III-434). Again, this finding is not supported by the
evidence presented at the trial. The state presented no evidence

as to anyone forcibly renoving Wllie Gaines from the area of the
autormobile to the interior of the house; the only testinony the
state presented as to contact with WIllie Giines was from Ms.
Gai nes. Ms. Gaines testified that she saw Anthony Johnson cone
down the hallway with M. Gaines in the hone. (T-Vol . XXI X-984- 89) .
Ms. Gaines testified that she saw her husband sitting in his chair
in the living room with Anthony Johnson, but testified she was
unable to see what occurred after that. (Id. at 975-77).
Moreover, the trial court's finding that "once inside, the
defendant attenpted to rob WIllie Gaines" js not substantiated by
the evidence. The only testinony offered by the state on the

question of the robbery was that there were certain itenms on a

coffee table that had not been there before the shooting. (T-
Vol . XXI X-982-92). Ms. Gaines testified that to the best of her
recol l ection, nothing was taken from the inside of her home -- no
money, no jewelry -- nothing of any val ue. (Id. at 992).
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The trial court went on to say that:

The record is not clear as to why

the Defendant originally renoved

Wllie Gaines from the location of

the autonobile of Calvin Gaines and

forced himinto the hone. Most

l'ikely, this action was taken to

insure that WIlie Gaines could not

interfere with the robbery of Calvin

Gai nes.
(R-Vol.III-34), Once again, the trial court reached its
conclusions of fact wi thout substantiating evidence, and specul ates
on what m ght have happened. There is sinmply not sufficient
evidence to conclusively determ ne what actually transpired before
the victim was shot.

Because the evidence does not sustain the trial court's
finding that the "burglary" necessary to sustain this aggravating
circunstance existed, there remains only one aggravating factor.’
Clearly, in this instance, the aggravation does not justify the

imposition of the death penalty. See argunent VI, infra, and cases

cited therein, This court should vacates and set aside the death

penalty and remand this cause to the trial court with instructions

to inpose a life sentence as to Count One

"Appel l ant has attacked the weight the trial court assigned to
the remaining factor. See, argunent 1V, supra.
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| SSUE VI
THE | MPOSI TION OF THE DEATH PENALTY
I'S DI SPROPORTI ONATE IN THI S CASE
WHEN COVPARED W TH OTHER CAPI TAL
CASES

The inposition of the death penalty as to Calvin Johnson for
the first-degree nurder of WIllie Gaines is disproportionate when
conpared wth other capital -cases.

This court's proportionality review is not a conparison
between the nunber of aggravating and mtigating circunstances;
rather this court nmust consider the totality of the circunstances
in a case and conpare this case with other capital cases. I n order
to insure that “"unusual punishnents" (contrary to Article I,
Section 17 of the Florida Constitution and of Anmendment Eight to
the United States Constitution) are not inposed, this court nust
insure that a death sentence not be inposed as a punishnent for a
murder in cases simlar to those in which death was deenmed an
| nproper puni shrment ,

It is ~clear after a review of the totality of the
circunstances in this case that the shooting of WIllie Gaines is
not anong the nost aggravated and least mtigated cases for which
the death penalty is reserved. The facts of this case are simlar

to Terry v. State, 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996), wherein this court

determned the death sentence to be disproportionate. In Terry,

the appellant was charged with first-degree nmurder, arned robbery,

and principal to aggravated assault. He was convicted of all the
charges. During the penalty phase, the state relied on the
evi dence previously presented and called no w tnesses. Terrv
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claimed four non-statutory mtigating circunstances, and as well
claimed the statutory mtigating circunstance of age. The jury
recommended a death sentence by a vote of eight to four; the trial
judge found no mtigators and two aggravators: prior violent
felony and the nerged aggravators of capital felony commtted while
def endant was engaged in the conmi ssion of a robbery and pecuniary
gain. On review, this court noted:

. . . It is clear that the nurder took place

during the course of a robbery. However, the

circunstances surrounding the actual shooting

are unclear. . . . 1In the end, though, we

sinmply cannot conclusively determine on the

record before us what actually transpired

i nmediately prior to the victim being shot.

Li kewi se, although there is not a great deal

of mtigation in this case, the aggravation is

al so not extensive given the totality of the

underlying circunstances.
668 So.2d at 965.

In Terrv, this court noted that "we are also m ndful that
' [dleath is a unique punishnment in its finality and in its total
rejection of the possibility of rehabilitation.'" 668 So.2d at
965. As in Terrv, an analysis of the aggravating and
mtigating circunstances reveal that the inposition of the death
penalty is not warranted in this case.

As in Terry, the aggravating and mtigating circunstances in
this case do not warrant inposition of the death penalty. The
trial court determned two aggravating factors existed: First,
that Calvin Johnson had previously been convicted of other felonies
i nvolving the use of threat of violence to sonme person; and second,

that Calvin Johnson commtted the nurder of WIlie Gaines while
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engaged in a burglary. (R-Vol.XXX-433-35) . VWhen careful ly
reviewed, these aggravating factors are mnimal. One of the "prior
crimes of violence" involved an incident between Calvin Johnson and
his brother.

Ant hony Johnson testified that he had not been injured in the
previous incident, and that a neighbor had called the police. (R-
Vol .XXVIII-2266). Anthony Johnson testified that he had not wanted

to pursue any crimnal charges against his brother Calvin, and that

the whole thing had been just a "msunderstanding." (Id. at 2266-
67). The second crime of violence upon which the court relied was
a 1989 incident involving a crack cocaine deal. The arrest and

booki ng report indicated that Calvin Johnson fired because someone
had attenpted to steal cocaine from him (T-Vol.XL-2417). The
evi dence tending to prove the aggravator of “"prior crimes of
violence" in this case is sinply not extensive, There IS
substantial confusion about the second aggravator which the trial
court determned to exist. In its sentencing order, the trial
court made concl usions of fact which were not supported by the
evi dence. For exanple, in subsection Il, paragraph (a) (2), the
trial court stated:

The Defendant, and his co-defendant,

Ant hony V\&Kne Johnson, originally

went to the residence of Wllie

Gai nes for the purpose of robbing

his son, Calvin Gaines, who also

resided there.
(R-Vol.XXX-433-34). The state's testinony was completly to the
opposi te: state witness Chiffon Bryant testified that there had
been no di scussion between Anthony Johnson and Cal vin Johnson
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regarding any robbery -- that Anthony Johnson nerely asked her to
stop so that he could collect his noney from Calvin Gaines. (T-
Vol.XXX-1174) . Ant hony Johnson testified at trial that n"Big®"
Gai nes, who was a crack dealer, had placed a side bet on a dice
game with him earlier in the year and owed him noney. (T-
Vol.XXXII-1627-29) .
The trial court also concluded that:
While Anthony Johnson initiated the
armed robbery of Calvin Gaines, then

the Defendant took WIllie Gaines at
gunpoint and forcibly entered the

resi dence.
(R-Vol.III-434). Again, this finding is not supported by the
evidence presented at the trial. The state presented no evidence

as to anyone forcibly renoving Wllie Gaines from the area of the
autonobile to the interior of the house; the only testinony the
state presented as to the contact with Wllie Gaines was from Ms.
Gai nes. Ms. Gaines testified that she saw Anthony Johnson cone
down the hallway with M. Gaines in the hone. (T-Vol . XXI X-984- 89) .
Ms. Gaines testified that she saw her husband sitting in his chair
in the living roomwth Anthony Johnson, but testified she was
unable to see what occurred after that. (Id. at 975-77).
Moreover, the trial court's finding that "once i nside, the
defendant attenpted to rob WIllie Gaines" is not substantiated by
the evidence. The only testinony offered by the state on the
guestion of the robbery was that there were certain itens on a
coffee table that had not been there before the shooting. (T-

Vol . XXI X-982-92). Ms. Gaines testified that to the best of her
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recoll ection, nothing was taken from the inside of her home -- no
money, no jewelry -- nothing of any val ue. (I1d. at 992).
The trial court went on to say that:

The record is not clear as to why

the Defendant originally renoved

WIllie Gaines from the |ocation of

the autonobile of Calvin Gaines and

forced himinto the hone. Most

l'i kely, this action was taken to

insure that WIlie Gaines could not

interfere with the robbery of Calvin

Gai nes.
(R-Vol.III-34). Once again, the trial court reached its
conclusions of fact w thout substantiating evidence, and specul ates
on what m ght have happened. There is sinmply not sufficient
evidence to conclusively determne what actually transpired before
the victim was shot; an aggravating circunstance based on such
specul ation and guess is insufficient. The aggravating
circunstances sinply do not nerit the inposition of the death
penalty in this case; the inposition of the death penalty in this
case i S disproportionate to all other capital cases. This court
should vacate and set aside the inposition of the death penalty,
and remand this case with instructions to inpose a sentence of

life.

As noted in Terrv, the death penalty is reserved only for
those cases where the npbst aggravating and |east mitigating
circumstances exist.1® After reviewing the facts, this court

concluded that although the homcide in Terry was deplorable, it

Ociting Kramer v. State, 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).
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was not in the category of the nobst aggravated and least mtigated
for which the death penalty is appropriate.

A review of the facts in this case leads to the sane
concl usi on. The facts in this case establish that the defendant's
co- def endant brother had approached the victims son to settle
either some ganbling or drug debts. Shots were fired; the victinms
son was shot twice and the victim was shot five tines. There was
conflicting testinony regarding the actions of the wvictim one
eyewitness testified that the victim cane out onto the front porch
of his house firing his own .25 caliber firearm after shots were
fired at his son. Qher testinony indicated the possibility that
the shooter had forced WIlie Gaines into the house at gunpoint;
however, the wtness who testified as to this identified the co-
def endant Ant hony Johnson as the shooter of WIlie Gaines. The co-
defendant testified that Shirae Hickson was the only person wth
him at the Gaines' residence on the day of the shooting. Clearly,
the testinmony is not conclusive as to what exactly happened
imediately prior to the shooting. Wiile the killing of Wllie
Gai nes may have been deplorable, it is certainly not totally clear
exactly how it occurred; this homcide is certainly not anobng the
nmost aggravated and least mitigated for which the death penalty is
reserved.

This court recently addressed the question of proportionality

of the death penalty in_Voorhees v, State, 22 FP.I,.w. S 357 (Fla.

June 19, 1997). I'n Voor hees this court concluded that the

evidence did not support the inposition of the death penalty. In
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Voorhees, as in the instant case, the trial court had determ ned
the existence of two aggravating circunstances.
In Voorhees, this court determned that the two aggravators
were overshadowed by the mtigation and the circunstances of the
murder. The sane is true in the instant case: The circunstances
of the nmurder were unclear, and could possibly have been a self-
defense reaction to the victims first-fired shots. The mtigation
showed that the appellant was the product of a brutal childhood
home (the child welfare officials would not even consider returning
the appellant and his brother to the famly honme), and that he had
been a hard worker. As this court noted in Voorhees:
By ensuring that death not be
i nposed as a punishment for a nurder
in cases simlar to those in which
was deenmed an inproper punishnent,
proportionality prevents the
i nposition of "unusual"™ punishnments
contrary to article | section 17 of
the Florida Constitution,

22 F.L.W. S at 361 (Fla. June 19, 1997).

Moreover, the inposition of the death penalty in this caseis
di sproportionate when conpared to the sentences of the two co-
def endants, Anthony Johnson and Chiffon Bryant. Ant hony Johnson
received a I|ife sentence, while Chiffon Bryant, despite
protestations that she expected to receive alife sentence,
received only a sentence of time served.'! (Defendant's Exhibit

No. 1 at sentencing hearing; T-Vol.XXIX-1072-73). Chiffon Bryant

lThe state argued in closing that "Chiffon Bryant had a
lifetine of reasons to tell the truth," bolstering her claim that
she expected to receive life in prison, (T- Vol . XXXl V-1934) .
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herself had previously stated that "’ [t]lhey’ claimit would make nme
| ook like a nore credible and better witness if | could say that |
could get a long tine in prison instead of testifying truthfully
| (T-vol.xxxX-1147) .
The facts in this case, and this court's holdings in cases

such as Voorhees, Terry, and Kraner, dictate that the death penalty

in this case be vacated, and that this cause be reversed and
remanded with instructions to sentence appellant to life as to

Count One.
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CONCLUSI ON

Because the trial court erred in denying the notions to sever
appellant's trial from that of the co-defendant, the guilt phase of
this trial nust be reversed, and this cause remanded for a new
trial, Mreover, the trial court erred in permtting evidence of
the co-defendant's possession of a handcuff key. For these
reasons, appellant's convictions should be reversed and this case
remanded for a new trial.

The trial court erred in inposing three-year m ninmum mandatory
sentences when there had been no jury "sub-finding" as to the
question of actual possession of a firearm and where that
all egation had not been charged. Moreover, the trial court erred
in the weight assigned to the aggravating circunstance "Previously
Convicted of Felony Involving Use or Threat of Violence," and erred
in determning the existence of the aggravating circunstance
"During Conm ssion of a Felony."

Finally, the trial court erred because the inposition of the
death penalty is disproportionate given the totality of the
circunstances in this case. This court should vacate and set aside
the three-year m ninmum mandatory sentences and the death penalty in
this case, and remand this case to the trial court wth

instructions to inmpose a sentence of life.
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